

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

EDEN FOODS, INC., and MICHAEL  
POTTER Owner and Sole Shareholder of  
Eden Foods, Inc.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official  
capacity as Secretary of Health and Human  
Services, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

No. 13-1677

**APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR AN INJUNCTION  
PENDING APPEAL; AND APPELLEES' MOTION TO HOLD THIS  
APPEAL IN ABEYANCE PENDING THIS COURT'S DECISION IN  
*AUTOCAM CORP. V. SEBELIUS*, No. 12-2673 (6th Cir.)**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	4
B. Factual Background and District Court Proceedings .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
A. RFRA Does Not Authorize A For-Profit, Secular Corporation To Deny Employee Benefits On The Basis Of Religion.....	8
B. The Obligation To Cover Contraceptives Lies With Eden Foods, Not With The Corporation’s Shareholder .....	14
C. The Decisions That Employees Make About How To Use Their Comprehensive Health Coverage Cannot Properly Be Attributed To Their Employer .....	16
D. The Contraceptive-Coverage Requirement Is Narrowly Tailored To Advance Compelling Governmental Interests .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Annex Medical, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1118 (8th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013) .....	1
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-2673 (6th Cir.) .....	1, 20
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 WL 6845677 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2012).....	3, 15, 17, 18
<i>Canderm Pharmacal, Ltd. v. Elder Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 597 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	15
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004) .....	20
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	3, 14
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 140110 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2013), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 13-1144 (3d Cir.).....	3, 14, 15, 17
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1144 (3d Cir. Feb. 7, 2013) .....	1
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	2, 9, 11, 12
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	12
<i>Doremus v. Board of Ed. of Hawthorne</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952).....	18, 19

*Gilardi v. HHS*,  
 No. 13-5069 (D.C. Cir. March 29, 2013) .....1

*Grote v. Sebelius*,  
 708 F.3d 850 (2013).....18

*Hein v. Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc.*,  
 551 U.S. 587 (2007)..... 18, 19

*Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
 No. 12-6294 (10th Cir. Dec. 20, 2012).....1, 8

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC*,  
 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)..... 2, 9, 10

*Kennedy v. St. Joseph’s Ministries, Inc.*,  
 657 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2011) .....11

*Korte v. HHS*,  
 No. 12-3841 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012).....1

*Kush v. American States Ins. Co.*,  
 853 F.2d 1380 (7th Cir. 1988) ..... 14, 15, 17

*Laskowski v. Spellings*,  
 546 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2008) .....19

*LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Community Center Ass’n*,  
 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007) .....11

*McNeilly v. Land*,  
 684 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012) .....8

*Mitchell v. Helms*,  
 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....12

*NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago*,  
 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....11

*O’Brien v. HHS*,  
 No. 12-3357 (8th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012) .....1

*Obama for America v. Husted*,  
 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....8

*Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana of Boca Raton, Inc. v. Broward County*,  
 450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006) .....11

*Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.*,  
 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 11, 13

*Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.*,  
 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....17

*United States v. Lee*,  
 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....16

*University of Great Falls v. NLRB*,  
 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 12, 13, 15

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....8

**Statutes:**

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1) .....5

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(2) .....5

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(3) .....5

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) .....5

42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.*.....8

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a) .....9

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) .....8

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....8  
42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)(1) .....9  
42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)(2) .....9

**Regulations:**

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B).....6  
75 Fed. Reg. 34,5382 (June 17, 2010) ..... 19, 20  
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) .....5  
78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013) .....6

**Legislative Material:**

139 Cong. Rec. S14350-01 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993).....17  
S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993).....13
